IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AGENDA ITEMS/COMMISSION ORDERS
Tuesday, November 13, 2012

Materials Conference Room
Ames DOT Complex

ITEM NUMBER  TITLE SUBMITTED BY PAGE
D-2013-19 *Approve Minutes of the October 9, 2012, Connie Page 1
1:30 p.m. Commission Meeting in Okoboji

Commission Comments

Staff Comments

H-2013-20 *Administrative Rules 761 IAC 150.4(3)"c” Paul Trombino 2
1:35 p.m.

H-2013-21 *FY 2014 Traffic Safety Improvement Program Jeremey Vortherms 4
1:40 p.m. Projects

H-2013-22 *Transfer of Jurisdiction — U.S. 218 in Janesville, John Adam 5
1:45 p.m. Bremer County

PPM-2013-23 *Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair Tamara Nicholson 7
1:50 p.m. Program (revised 2013 and proposed 2014)

PPM-2013-24 *Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program Tamara Nicholson 10
1:55 p.m. (2014)

PPM-2013-25 *Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Craig Markley 12
2:00 p.m. Application — Spirit Lake (Delegation)

PPM-2013-26 *Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Craig Markley 15
2:05 p.m. Application — Story City (Delegation)

PPM-2013-27 *2013-2017 lowa Transportation Improvement Jon Ranney 18
2:10 p.m. Program Amendment

2:15 p.m. Public Input

2:20 p.m. Adjourn

*Action ltem

On Tuesday, November 13, the Commission and staff will meet informally at 10 a.m. in the Materials
conference room at the DOT complex in Ames. Transportation-related matters will be discussed but no
action will be taken.



Form 102110wd

06-05
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Division/Bureau/Office ~ Director’s Office orderNo. D-2013-19
Submitted by Connie Page Phone No. D©15-239-1242 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

Title  Approve Minutes of the October 9, 2012, Commission Meeting in Okoboji

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Commission approve the minutes of the October 9, 2012, Commission meeting

in Okoboji.
Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin X
Cleaveland X
Miles X
Moved by  Reasner Seconded by Wiley Reasner X
Rose X
Wiley X
Yanney X
Division Legal State Director

Director



Form 102110wd

4-11
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Division/Bureau/Office Director order No. H-2013-20
Submitted by~ Paul Trombino 11, P.E. Phone No. 515-239-1111 Meeting Date ~ November 13, 2012

Title Administrative Rules 761 IAC 150.4(3)"c"

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

A Notice of Intended Action was published in the September 19, 2012, lowa Administrative Bulletin (see attached
rule amendment). This proposed amendment revises 761 IAC 150.4(3)"c" — Curb Ramps on Existing Sidewalks,
providing for additional departmental participation in the cost of constructing curb ramps on existing sidewalks
within the right of way of primary road extensions to meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). This change allowed the department to move forward with the ADA transition plan without being
dependent on funding sources from local jurisdictions and removed the department's participation cap of $1.5
million per year and 55 percent of the construction cost. No comments or requests for oral presentations were
received by the department during the public comment period.

However, concerns were expressed during the October 9, 2012, Administrative Rule Review Committee meeting
regarding the removal of specific funding criteria. The department has made some changes to the attached rule
amendments to help ease those concerns. The proposed changes include the following.

e The department will fund 100 percent of curb ramps on department-initiated projects to eliminate the
dependence on local jurisdictions for funding.

e The department will not strike rule language that allows the department to continue funding 55 percent of
the curb ramps up to $250,000 per year per local jurisdiction on local jurisdiction-initiated projects.

e The department will not strike rule language that allows the department to participate a total amount per
year. However, the department has increased the total annual program amount to $5 million to help
expedite compliance with the ADA.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Commission approve the attached rule amendment.

Vote
Nay Pass

>
<
@

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Reasner Seconded by Rose Reasner

Rose

Wiley

XXX XXX | X

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



Rule amendment as published in the September 19, 2012, lowa Administrative Bulletin
(Notice of Intended Action):

Amend paragraph 150.4(3)"'c"" as follows:

c. The department may participate in the cost of constructing curb ramps on existing sidewalks within the

right-of-way of primary road extensions to meet the requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act. H-the

Proposed rule amendment to be published in December 12, 2012 lowa Administrative Bulletin (Adopted and

Eiled):

Amend paragraph 150.4(3)"'c"" as follows:

c. Ifaprojectis initiated by the department, the department shall fund 100 percent of all curb ramps within the

right-of-way of primary road extensions to meet the requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act. If a

project is initiated by a local jurisdiction, the Fhe department may participate i-the-cest by funding 55 percent of

the cost of constructing curb ramps on existing sidewalks within the right-of-way of primary road extensions to meet

the requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act. H-the-department-participates,—the-department’sshare-of

be-responsiblefor-the-remaining-construction-cost: However, departmental participation shall not exceed $250,000
per year for any one eity local jurisdiction and $1-5 $5 million per year in total.



Form
08-11

102110wd

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
pivision/Bureau/office  Highway/Project Delivery/Traffic and Safety orderNo. H-2013-21
submitted by  Jeremey Vortherms Phone No. 915-239-1267 Meeting Date ~ NOvember 13, 2012

Tite FY 2014 Traffic Safety Improvement Program Projects

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

In 1987 the lowa Legislature provided that one-half of the Road Use Tax Fund be used for traffic
safety improvements or studies on public roads under city, county or state jurisdiction.

The program provides three funding areas for candidate safety projects:
1. Traffic control devices.
2. Site-specific.
3. Research studies and safety initiatives.

The candidate projects and the recommendations from department staff and the state/county/city
safety program advisory committee have been presented to the Commission for review and approval.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Commission approve the FY 2014 Traffic Safety Improvement Program.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Seconded by Reasner

Rose

Wiley

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



H-2013-21

Jeremey Vortherms, Office of Traffic and Safety, said Commission approval of the state
Fiscal Year 2014 Traffic Safety Improvement Program is requested. Staff recommends
approving 50 applications for approximately $9.7 million. There are 29 site-specific
projects, 11 traffic control device projects, and 10 studies as listed in the attachment.

Commissioner Reasner moved, Commissioner Cleaveland seconded the Commission
approve the FY 2014 Traffic Safety Improvement Program.



IOWA TRAFFIC SAFETY
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2014 Program Proposal

Jeremey Vortherms
Office of Traffic and Safety
November 13, 2012

TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

SFY 2014 PROGRAM FUNDING SUMMARY

NUMBER OF
CATEGORY PROJECTS TOTAL FUNDING

Sites 29 S 8,485,040
Traffic Control Devices 11 S 556,820
Studies 10 S 687,980
Totals 50 S 9,729,840




TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

2012 lowa Traffic Fatality Count for 11/09/12

“owa Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Division, Office of Driver Services

A fatality is considered "crash-rela Frendading AWarcl: vestigations can
delay the official report of fatalities, 4 5 siderably.
2 o az a {2 a1e
Z\
20122001 | /o000 [ 20N 3010 3008 3008 2007 2006
5 N\, 306 /| 301 328 316 333 363 358
Fatalities

Month 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
January 39 19 18 27 36 33 23
February 23 14 30 21 30 24 34
March 29 40 19 27 29 25 27
15 25 23 37 25 35 39

48 26 31 46 23 40 34

June 27 25 36 33 43 37 40
July 23 36 35 31 30 51 38

st 39 29 56 29 44 42 37
September 36 43 30 32 v 44 45
October 23 37 43 29 33 34 42
November 4 28 48 35 45 45 34
December 38 21 24 37 36 46
Total 306 380 390 3an 412 446 439




U0NaSISIUI pEOY

noe
00°000°005$ 00'000'00¢  00'0YZ'L6E'L$  WNqUSEA U} Je aue| LN} ppe g sajqun sulebps  (py MesA) L&-A 'PY 00 x;\wm v%m_m
[lBISU| “19pINOYS 7 SAB 'ABMPEO. By} S0BNNSSY
00°000°8€$ 00°000'8€$ 00°000°8£$ suooeag Jej0g ppe pue subig epeibdn €91 AMH SN Anog sjod
‘UONDaSISIUL JO IPIS JSBS aY} Ul pue;s)
b e b PSsIel pue UBIPaLL 9F | AMH SU} Ul {ORUOD PIRIA ]
00'0v0°ZeY$ 00°0v0'2EV$ 000VOZEYS | lenowss ‘oue) Wiy 45| PUNOGUINGS PEIEdIPED o8-l IsuLLg Jo Ao
‘dwiel Jixe punoq)sea (g-| au} Jo Juswubpy-ay
00 -an0¢ . MS 1S pugg uo seue| Uin} 3] Ppe ‘69
00°000'005$ 00°000'005$ 000009LL8 o) Lo susmy ol Jasyo eIsUl “SiRUBIS S1el| JeIsu| 9 AmH SN Jeanpuog jo Ao
et e it sjuswanc.duy| A LIS
00°000°05€$ 00°000°05€$ 00°000'005% OL}BWIOSE) [euoRAUN 7 Bulwl| [EUBIS Lk AMH v L# 30181
. ‘ . ‘ . ‘ SaUICy
00°000°051$ 00°000'051$ 00°000°081$ apelbdn [eubls oyl | 9 AmH SN so1 10 10
L o . uoljesoal SOUION]
00°000°0£L$ 00°000'041$ 00'000°S6LS 404 jeubig SeIL - UOREOWIPOV PUEIS] UEIPB 9SN 869 SN soq 10 A1
9
00'000°005$ 00'00000S$  00°000°'GES$ S3UE] WIN 343 UINOS-YLON PPY JoaAS U0 J523 son1 16 15
. . . S[euBIS DUel} [[ejsul ‘sug] oS A oBpoq 1104 J0 Ay
00°000°005$ 00°000°005$ 00°000°0858 ;) 101 Aem-om) |[E1SU] “BUE) & ) SUB| 4 LBAUOD LBnoS BAY UG pog He4 jo Ao
L o Ny £E-¥ O UONDSS 1l g/ G B UO SBAIND UD SUOIASYYD) -
00°000'592$ 00000692 00'000'0EL4S o e abipe Ajajes Jleysul SIopINOUS 7 SAEd £€-H 'PY 00 Aunog uoyiwey
. . o SaDUBIUS DPIS J8 SBUE| LN} 9| seulug
00°000°0¢$ 00°000°0€$ 00'00005L8  hug pueys; pesies Buippe Aq yeaiq ueipeus sompay 9 AmH 8N sjepueqin jo Ao
pusawwosay }sanboy jooloag Juswaaoaduwiy UOe207 jesyddy

papund Ajing — oyoadg apg




"Seue| LNy jlejsul

00°000°'002% 00°000'00Z$ 00'000'059°L$  pue apyoud uspey g 0} SIBPINOYS USPIM ‘SOUB)SIP gy /8¢-D Aunod ynowAld
wbis 9ses.ou| 0] UOIDBSIBY| JOrUISUCIEY

. N . SAIND |BINUBA PUB SAINT) [EIUCZIIOH 081100
00°000'52<$ 00°000'6ZES 00°000°'62€$ 2 1: 0} odojs 210} BPRIS) .9 0} JAPINOYS USPIAL jeadls uoeL Aunog uosuppig

. o . "sbubpew Juawaned sigeing ppe (8Lzsn)
00°000°05¢$ 00°000°052$ 00°000°052% ‘sieubis apis Jeau 10 peayleag svedal 1o |ejsy) Jeang UoBUIUSEAA OOLSIEM 40 MO
00°009°cr$ 00°009°cv$ 00°009°ct$ Mg JO UoRJRALI0D 8L-8N Z# wusiq

lapinoys paaed L u saduls siquuind Ayunon
00°000°00%% 00°000°00%$ 00°000'00L'2$ « 9e|d pue bz 0} ,2g Wol} peol uapim ‘ubisep 0Z-9 'Pd 0D OpI0S) 0Ua7
HdA S B 0} 9AINT) [EIUOZLICH JN)Suooay

e e e "saul| abp3 pajuted oo O AuNos Jpjoquin

00°005°eELS 0o oos'eel$ 00°005°ceL$ JOPIA PUE SBIQWINI Upm SISPInoys pared ¢ ppy 02-2 P4 0D D pioquiny
uonsasisiul @auoz e 0| apiaoid

cn - Py % Yoeoudde Joulpy uo sun | uby uipim [0y

00°000°21¥$ 00°000'ZL¥$ 00°000721¥S  4p10ud “pes Builing SACIAW -OUE] NOS/ULION 691 AMH SN euobiy j0 A0
J0} suin Ja| pajosiold apiaold 0} sieubis speabdn

. et e sfeubig oiyel | pajunoy
00°006°aHS 00'006's$ 00°006'¥5$ WY e g SIUBI oles) aoeidey 3 spelbdn € Amp | uoue|) Jo AND
00'000°'S.$ 00'000'6.$ 00'000°SL$ UOISIBAUQD SUB| 93IY ] 0} 4N04 ¢ AmH i Z# wusIg

Sa[qWInd Auno
00°000°05¥$ 00°000'05t$ 00'592'212'2$ aulabpa [[esu] Jepinous 2 aaed ‘SouB)SIp (P MesAQ) L&-A 'PY 00 MEH] xonwm_m_
Bis aseasdul ‘ABMPEOI DD Y] 90BUNSESY
Apnouo uonpipaid % sieAgiued ‘sejeb Buissolo > 4
00°000°G1L¥$ 00°000'GLY$ 00°000°GLP$ PEOJiB] Z [[BISU] SE ||oM Sk Jaang UBIN "N ¥ 81 81 AMH 3N JOLISId LOQ EMO]
AMH SN JO uooasIaul aYy @ sjeubis oed jesu) o
puawwosay }sanbay jo9foay JuswBAoLdwy] uo13es07 jueoyddy

(penunuoo) pspund Ajjn4 — oyioadg ajg




or0'ser'es 0¥0's8r'as 0.5°984°12% [e30L
or0'ser'es ov0's8y'8% 0/g'e82°LeS [ejegng
- BMOJO Uonod uI2)sam fjages 3 ouel
00°000'005% 00°000'005% 00'000'005% S} Ul SSAIND [2JUOZLIOY U SUOHEDI0| USBID SnOURA e
-ub 309040 1L0d
ybry 1o} sjuswness 20eUNs uonouy ybiy spinoid
"BMO| JO LoIH0d Ajoje omes
00°000°'005% 00°000'005% 00°000°005% uIg)ses a4} Ut SaAIND [BJUOZLIOY U0 SUORED0] Useld snoueAp YES 3 LELL
B 09010 104
uby Joj sjusunesas aoeuns uonowy by spianoad
SeS W oles
00'000'005% 00°000'006% 00°000'000'S$ ss|quiny au| abp3 pue se|quIny sulsus) S$8UNOY snoLeA fiajes g oeil
J0 3800 10a
e . . Juswubiesy i
00°000°¢.% 00°0002L$ 00°0002.% UORVBSISI] 0S-T PY 0D B OF-7 "PX 09 0t-Z 'Pd 0D Awnog uoud
‘SOAIND 7 UO SIap|Noys
00°'000°06$ 00°000'06% 00°000°06% 7 Buined se [lam se GEA SO UY2)2A1S 91 669 SE-M 'PY 0D Aunog ueueyong
By} Uo SajquINy susiuay) pue sulebpg aneld
00 000'8cLS 00°000'8¢L$ 0o'goo'seL$ juawdinby pue sjeubis msu jlejsu joaas lepa)d aupeosny jo A0
Y o et 1t Bueunsay ¢ #bp3 A9Jes .
00°000°005% 00°000'00%% 00°S25 46T LS 'sding sjquinym Buned Jepinoys ‘Builspim ssegq 9l-2 Py 0D Aunod piojmer)
pusWWoady }sanbay joalold FIVETTTEY XY (7]} uoneson juesijddy

(penunuod) papung Ajng — oyiveds ayig




028'956% 02L'116% 786'655°LS {geL
0% 006'02% 006'02% [ej0lang
0% 006'02% 006'0Z$ snoueA, S# 10U1s1Q
PUSWIWOIaY jsanbay yrafouy wawaAosdwy) uoljeso weanddy
224n0g 19Y3j0 Ag papund — s991Aa(] jO4U0) DRl
028'955% 028'955% Z80'6£5't$ [ejogng
000'051$ 0000518 000°000'1S  Weibold SBAIND eJuCZlioH Je BuuBig psacidw]  SUCHE0T SpIV STEIS @Mmm%wmlw_%%
. . . Uinog aAy pug pue ULION 8AY YIgL ¥
000'09$ 000'09$ 000088 fomytey 3040 I 16 WOISAS Touon uonoasialy  AEAPHEC M9RI0 1IN ucD Jo AU
. R . Ao lNW 1esw o) sanbeld pasds [elusia|ddngm ) .
059'L$ 059'1% FS'eS SUBIG BAIND) PPy ‘97IS UBIg FsESIOU| Py-4 8 92-A funog tepad
671 AMH V[ 10 uoRoaip
S.6'%$ GLE'PS 5.6'6% LoES U0 SUOOBIQ MOJ[BA JO Uone|elsu| pue AR soupsH jo Ao
ubig dolg jo doy uo uooeag JB|0g O UoRBlERISY|
. . ‘ ao1nw 198w o} saoey Aysusiul UBIH uim 1-02-4 g
osL'es 0s1'es 000'Z1$ aynoy Buole subis Alojeinbey 1 Builuep, soeidey T-02-4 3Inoy Aunog uostier
098'1$ 098'1% 098°LS QOLNI 198w o) sufils pejepino pue pjo speifdn SNOMEA SUEaLQO Jo AUD
. : vy Aunog
STA A T4 A Ser'es W "PY 02 U0 SHET ULIDIZ JO UHOU 3|1l { Xxoidde ¥ P 00 e
1SIA BUBNG
S8AND U Juawdinb] % uciaayn jo uone|EISY|
S4By
09Z'cl$ 09Z'cL$ 00 18% (137 4ebie| @ MaU Yum 19818 Ui 9 € AMH S pue € AMH v uoue|D jo A
19818 UIBI B € AvH v] © sieubis oyjen spesfidn
. s \ SBUIOY $9(] 159p UBNOIL SUCNE0] SauUop
006'cLLS oos'eLis ooe'elLLs 21 18 spun dnpoeg Aaneg feubis oiyel | STnoleA $8Q159M 10 AUD
138415 pJEMARH
005°'LLLS 00S'LELS 00€'98LS pue Aepn UOOUIT JO UOROSSISIUL B4 18 S|eubig Aep ujooury saury jo A0
apesl jo uonejeisu) spesSdn pue ubisepey
00L'6Z$ 001'62$ 89L'L¥% H - speoy pased uo sublg snole Aunod Jsisgam
puawILIosay 1sanhay 1o8loayg Juawdaosdw) uoesoy juesddy

papung Ajin4 —~saslAa( [04jU0D el |




0% 0o0'ees ooo'ees BoIqns
0$ 000'8$ 000'8% uonduosqng yoreasay sisAjeuy yseid Avgeg g oygel[-10a
0% 000°S51% 000'51% Jemauay asusdl apmsie)g oibep yselo Apies g owelt-104d
pUSWIWO23Y 1sanbay 1oafoly uonduasag jueojddy
224n0g J8YO Ag pepun4 — saipnig Ajajeg oujed |
086°'£89% 086'£89% 086'200°L$ [elolgng SIUBLIUIBACE [00] JO JIBUSY UO,
000'0ELS 000'0E1$ 0000813 {dv11) weiboid soue)sisy [eaiuyda | 2907 « i9ges 9 olel-1 0
_ . . Sjuor foe
000'05$ 000°'05% 000'0S$ JUSLLBAR UO J0BYY SIIUINY SUILSIUAY 193es 9 oel -1 0d
000'52$ 000°62$ 000'ses SPEOY BWNjOA Mo U0 sBubpel Juswaned Apges 2 oyRIL-100
. . ) sbueyox3 4
000'02% 000°02% 000'02$ 1954 3 BuLiel ] ‘winio Ajoses ouses] » Ra1es 9 o) -1 .00
000'0v$ 000 ors 000'052% (sas.li) eass ejeq Aeyes ouel) emo) « A21eg 9 olyeIl -1 00
000°00Z% 000'002$ 000'002% wsludojara(] JND - 4dS emo] sishleuy Ajojes 3 oyeit-10q
000's5% 000°66$ 000°GLLS Buiuies] Ajejes suOZ YIOM » fi8jes g olel -1 00
080'/8% 080°2£% 080°48% weibold sssualemy 21gnd abpug pajsod Auno) piobbury
000'02% 000°02$ 000'02% ubleduie) ssausiemy Ajojes oer| 0opBIEM JO AHD
006°0LLS 006'0L1LS 006'0L1LS Apmig sbueyoisiul peoy UBWYSIH B 09/58-] ejepuedin Jo AID/eAID Jo AlD
PUBLLIWODSY 1sanboy j99foid uonduasaq jueorddy
papungd A|in4 -

salpng Ajajeg olyel]




086°289% 086'G00'1$ 086'62¢°L$ Iejol
0% 000'sezs 000'¢62% [eloang
. ) JUSWIBSUNOUGY fore _ -
0% 000°02$ 000'02% 201MBg 2NIGNd A1oJeS SPEcy jeIny jes g oijel] -1.0a
\ \ suielbold Ajsles UsAlLT-BIe( 1O S100 ]
ow 000 Omw 000 oww UofjeuLIod] @ ele Ul JUSWISaAU] UO Un)ay \O‘mmmm ¥ Oell~10d
0% 000°0+$ 000°0v$ sjuswisaau| Kjajes KemBiH buunsesyy Ajples g oiel]-10d
. . BOUBULOLS 4 DUlPOYS fyope o |-
03 000'0€$ 000'0€$ SNIOBIYTY-015Y 10 UORENEAS 10iiq §es g oyjes | =100
0% 000°sZ$ 000°6Z$ Josloid Jeuigep Wwawaacudw| Aisjes Aeges » oes)-10Q
0% 000'05% 000°05% $3IPNS V4L JO SseuaAlayy Aeyes @ oyel 100
) , SOUIBPING JUBLUSSaSSY i
0% 000°'0€$ 000°0$ 1o Jpny Ajajes peoy emo| Jo awdoeaaq Ajes g oyel)-10a
0% 000'0t$ 000°0¥$ spoed ysel) sisdjeuy gjeg Kejes p oyril-10Q
pusIWosdy 1sanbay josloig uonduosag ueanjddy

papund JoN — saipnig Ajajes olyei)




Form
08-11

102110wd

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Division/Bureau/Office Highway Division Order No. H-2013-22
Submitted by John Adam Phone No. 915-239-1124 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

Title Transfer of Jurisdiction — U.S. 218 in Janesville, Bremer County

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:
District 2 has negotiated the transfer of jurisdiction for a portion of U.S. 218 to the city of Janesville.
The transfer segment extends from just south of Barrick Road (Bremer County Road C50) south to
Seventh Street, approximately 0.368 mile.

The roadway segment will be transferred to the city in its present condition. The proposed transfer to
the city will take place upon notification by the state to the city of the time and date of the official
transfer.

The state will prepare and forward a quitclaim deed to the city for the proposed U.S. 218 transfer
segment.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Commission approve the transfer of jurisdiction for a portion of U.S. 218
as described above to the city of Janesville.

Vote
Nay Pass

Z
@

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by  Cleaveland Seconded by Rose Reasner

Rose

Wiley

XX XXX | X]| X

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



EXHIBIT A

Transfer of Jurisdiction
Location

Bremer County
Description: That portion of U.S. 218 from just south of Barrick Road (Bremer County Road C50) south to

Seventh Street, approximately 0.368 mile in length.

/—)

BARRICK RD

Begin Transfer

F

| | End Transfer

- =




Form 102110wd

08-11
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office  Office of Rail Transportation orderNo. PPM-2013-23
Submitted by Tamara NIChO|SOﬂ Phone No. 515‘239'1052 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

Tite  Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair Program (revised 2013 and proposed 2014)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

Staff will present the revised 2013 and proposed 2014 Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair
Program.

A listing of the proposed program of projects is attached.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve the revised 2013 and proposed 2014 Highway-Railroad
Crossing Surface Repair Program projects.

Vote

Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin
Cleaveland
Miles
Moved by Seconded by Reasner
Rose
Wiley
Yanney
Division Legal State Director

Director



PPM-2013-23

Stuart Anderson, Planning, Programming and Modal Division, reviewed the Highway-
Railroad Crossing Surface Repair program. This program provides assistance for
railroads and highway jurisdictions to repair rail/highway grade crossing surfaces.
Funding is available to railroads and highway authorities through an annual application
program. Applications must be submitted jointly by the railroad and the highway
authority. He noted staff presented a recommendation to the Commission at the
October workshop for the revised 2013 and proposed 2014 surface projects. The
proposed 2014 lowa Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair program includes 12
projects for a total cost of $833,248. He requested Commission approval of the
recommendations as listed in the attachment.

Commissioner Wiley moved, Commission Yanney seconded the Commission approve
the revised 2013 and proposed 2014 Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair
Program projects. Commissioner Reasner abstained; remaining Commissioners voted
aye.



2013 lowa Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair Program

Adjustments
State Surface Repair
County Federal ID Railroad Highway jurisdiction Road location Fund (60 percent)
Black Hawk 307115W CC Waterloo Colorado-Street 71,580
Henry 079153A BNSF Mount Pleasant Iris Street 62,400
Johnson 840248E CIC North Liberty 230th Street 45,300
Clinton 190366K UP Clinton South 19th Street 83,820

2013 Federal-Aid Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program

Surface Repair Projects

Federal Safety Funds
County Federal ID # Railroad  Highway jurisdiction Road location (60 percent)

BlaektHawk QH-A74R cC— Waterloo Eletcher-Avenue 1160
Clayton 376154A DM&E Guttenberg Hayden Street 53,449




2014 lowa Highway-Railroad Crossing Surface Repair Program

County
Dickinson
Dickinson
Dickinson
Floyd
Story
Linn

Linn
Calhoun
Linn
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton

TOTAL

Federal ID
608114W
608108T
608110U
606088C
876072Y
307818Y
607823V
307425R
607870G
376158C
376149D
376156N

Railroad
upP
upP
upP
IANR
upP
CCP
CCP
COOP
IANR
DM&E
DM&E
DM&E

Highway jurisdiction
Dickinson County
Dickinson County
Dickinson County
Floyd
Nevada
Linn County
Linn County
Manson
Linn County
Clayton County
Guttenberg
Guttenberg

Road location
320th Avenue
340th Avenue
150th Avenue
Floyd County S-70
Eighth Street
C Avenue Extension
County Home Road
Main Street
Blairs Ferry Road
Island Road
Pearl Street

Kosciusko Street

State Surface Repair
Fund (60 percent)

74,040
72,300
156,900
61,440
54,996
86,280
74,460
64,800
33,300
44,936
56,347
53,449

$833,248



Form 102110wd

08-11
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office  Office of Rail Transportation orderNo. PPM-2013-24
Submitted by Tamara NIChO|SOﬂ Phone No. 515‘239'1052 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

Tite ~ Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program (2014)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

Staff will present the proposed 2014 Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program for warning device
projects.

A listing of the proposed program of projects is attached.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve the 2014 Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Seconded by Reasner

Rose

Wiley

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2013-24

Stuart Anderson, Planning, Programming and Modal Division, reviewed the Highway-
Railroad Crossing Safety Program which provides assistance to railroads and highway
jurisdictions to install or upgrade protection devices at highway-railroad crossings.
Funding is available to railroads and highway authorities through an annual application
program. The program provides 90 percent federal funding for the cost of safety
improvements with the remaining 10 percent paid by the highway jurisdiction, railroad or
a portion from each. Funding for this program comes from the Federal Highway
Railroad Crossing Program which is a subset of the Highway Safety Improvement
Program. Staff presented a recommendation at the October Commission workshop for
the 2014 safety projects. Today’s recommendation is to approve funding for 26 projects
and associated statewide crossing closures. The total amount requested is $4,575,000.
He requested Commission approval of the recommendations as attached to the
commission order.

Commissioner Rose moved, Commissioner Yanney seconded the Commission approve
the 2014 Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program. Commissioner Reasner
abstained; remaining Commissioners voted aye.



Highway-Railroad Crossing Safety Program

2014 Program

B/C Federal ID#  Applicant* Railroad Highway jurisdiction  Road location Present warning device Type of improvement Federal funds
3.3 095329Y RR BNSF Adams County Chestnut Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $200,000
3.2 190326M RR upP Boone County G Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
3.0 004966E RR BNSF Lee County lowa 27 Signals w/gate arms CWT circuitry upgrade $45,000
2.8 079091E RR BNSF Lucas County 480th Lane Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $195,000
2.8 190460Y HA UP Cedar County Charles Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $150,000
2.7 067368P RR BNSF Sioux County 320th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
2.7 078030K RR BNSF Montrose Main Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
2.7 190454V RR UP Cedar County Franklin Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $200,000
24 079044W RR BNSF Jefferson County Tangerine Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $200,000
24 385708A HA DME Spencer 10th Avenue East Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $170,000
2.3 875984F RR UP Wallingford St. James Avenue Signals Signals w/gate arms $160,000
2.0 074373D RR BNSF Pacific Junction Lincoln Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $195,000
1.8 067373L RR BNSF Sioux County 290th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $170,000
1.8 078040R RR BNSF Lee County 245th Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
1.8 185973M RR upP Sioux County 360th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
1.7 063231G RR BNSF Fort Madison 33rd Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $165,000
1.7 063329K RR BNSF Danville N. Main Street Signals w/gate arms CWT circuitry upgrade $50,000
1.7 097431L RR BNSF Plymouth County 120th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
1.6 185862V RR UP O'Brien County Marietta Road Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $195,000
1.6 876180V RR uUP Sheffield 255th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $225,000
1.5 604459D RR UP Corydon West Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $165,000
1.5 193082R RR upP Poweshiek County 350th Avenue Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $165,000
1.4 190374C RR upP Clinton S. 54th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $275,000
14 196365Y RR UP Cerro Gordo County 340th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $180,000
14 200930K RR UP Webster County 175th Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $160,000
14 063234C RR BNSF Fort Madison 21st Street Crossbucks Signals w/gate arms $200,000
Crossing closures statewide $30,000

Total $4,575,000

* HA = Highway authority



Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/office  Office of Systems Planning orderNo. PPM-2013-25
Submitted by Cl’alg Mal’k|ey Phone No. 515‘239'1027 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

tite  Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Application — Spirit Lake (Delegation)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

The city of Spirit Lake submitted a RISE Local Development application in the September 2012
round requesting a grant to assist in construction of approximately 740 feet of new roadway located
on the northeast side of town. This project is necessary to provide access to four lots totaling more
than 20 acres for light industrial and manufacturing purposes. This project is anticipated to be
completed by September 2013.

The evaluation and rating for the project will be discussed.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission, based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future
job creation, award a RISE grant of $150,519 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE Fund.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Seconded by Reasner

Rose

Wiley

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2013-25

Craig Markley, Office of Systems Planning, presented a RISE Local Development
application from the city of Spirit Lake to construct approximately 740 feet of new
roadway on the northeast side of town to provide access to four lots totaling more than
20 acres for light industrial and manufacturing purposes. Under RISE Local
Development criteria this project received a rating of 46 points. The total estimated
project cost is $301,038. The city is requesting a RISE grant of $150,519 and will
provide a 50 percent local match. He introduced Mark Stevens, Spirit Lake City
Administrator.

Mr. Stevens said the city is in partnership with lowa Lakes Electric Cooperative and
local and county development corporations to develop the new East Lake Industrial
Park. The property is located on lowa 9 and U.S. 71 on the east side of the city near
East Lake, Okoboji. The application for Commission consideration today is for the initial
segment of the street from 255" Ave east into the park about 740 feet. Their plan is to
construct the street as well as associated infrastructure to open four lots for
development in the business park which will ultimately have at least 12 lots totaling 130
acres. On one of the four lots FedEx Distribution is building a new facility that they hope
to open in May 2013. The street will serve FedEx as well as other future property
buyers. They also have plans for continuing the extension of the street to the city
industrial park and eventually connecting to the south on lowa 9 and U.S. 71. They are
prepared to move ahead with this street construction in early spring of 2013 so they can
be ready for FedEx.

Mr. Markley reviewed staff’s recommendation.

Commissioner Cleaveland moved, Commissioner Wiley seconded the Commission,
based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future job creation, award
a RISE grant of $150,519 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project costs,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund. All voted aye.



RISE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING
September 2012
SUMMARY

Applicant: City of Spirit Lake Multiyear?: No
Multijurisdiction?: No

ROAD PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: To construct approximately
740 feet of new roadway located on the northeast side of town.

ASSOCIATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: This project will provide access to
four lots totaling more than 20 acres for light industrial and manufacturing purposes.

PROJECT FINANCING:

Roadway Project Cost: $301,038 Local Match (Total):

RISE (Total): $150,519 Up-Front:

Grant: $150,519 NPV of Loan Repayment:

Loan: 0 Effective Match Percent:

Loan Terms: Yrs. 0

Int.: 0 % Up-front Participation Sources:

Private:
Public:

Local Match (Total):

PROJECT EVALUATION:
Development Potential (35): 15
Economic Impact and Cost Effect. (20): 6
Local Commit. and Initiative (35): 17
Transportation Need (4). 4
Local Economic Need (6): 4
Total Rating: 46
Jobs: 10
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Award a grant of $150,519 or up to 50 percent of the RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less. Funding will come from the city share of the RISE Fund.

$150,519
$150,519
0

50

$150,519

$150,519



« » - BN ot
I i Lpoowy
5
L EUsL & (e
y &
L4 & &+
8 £y e z
¢ = i 3
GRS Taar) o
e K¥ay i 2
- 234G ey 2
i m_,,u., {25 z a
o g
S Ad k
I |
1% = wied A
gl | E e i ;
5 ™ ke Y F: M
wdy & ay judiu
wvnam ¥R m) AP
Yoy e
",
H b
bl i , W e s @
§ . . i o @
: u
mw £ @ 8 wums s (5 @ L
= 3 ey W
,m " oM L
Q. H Lessmiit
4
at b
mm { i
3 ;
SESPE = -
m E g Ean s -mmm.
3 tiw2e7 /- kd
i v Lod X
= = ;\uu. AQL. B iy VIR Ry
b & = S Ty
~ o . sy
& v
)
& i
A
a Baly ueeuLRsY "
4 wbs ey ety WURD
& Ll SR v
& ¥ et
< b §
&

IV LIYIdS e

ALNNOJ NOSNIXJIT
YT LIYIdS 40 ALID



Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/office  Office of Systems Planning orderNo. PPM-2013-26
Submitted by Cl’alg Mal’k|ey Phone No. 515‘239'1027 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

tite ~ Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Application — Story City (Delegation)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

The city of Story City submitted a RISE Local Development application in the September 2012
round requesting a grant to assist in construction of an approximately 715-foot extension of
Precision Parkway located on the southeast side of town. This project is necessary to provide access
to three lots totaling more than 26 acres for industrial and manufacturing purposes. This project is
anticipated to be completed by December 2013.

The evaluation and rating for the project will be discussed.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission, based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future
job creation, award a RISE grant of $136,756 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE Fund.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Seconded by Reasner

Rose

Wiley

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2013-26

Craig Markley, Office of Systems Planning, reviewed a RISE Local Development
application from the city of Story City to construct an approximate 715-foot extension of
Precision Parkway to provide access to three lots totaling more than 26 acres for
industrial and manufacturing purposes. Under RISE Local Development criteria the
project received a rating of 41 points. Total estimated project cost is $273,511 and the
city is requesting a RISE grant of $136,756 and will provide a 50 percent local match.
He introduced Mark Jackson, City Administrator, Story City.

Mr. Jackson introduced Mike Jensen, Mayor, and said Mr. Markley provided a good
overview. The only comment he would add is that they are turning companies away
because they do not have an existing facility available. They have a private developer
building a spec building and they want to open up another 26 acres in this industrial
area. Currently, the city owns 114 acres along 1-35. Four companies are located there
that have an evaluation of about $28 million and employ 150 individuals. The city has
already invested $5 million in this area. They see that there is a need for continued
economic growth in this area. He expressed appreciation for the Commission’s
consideration.

Mr. Markley reviewed the recommendation of staff.

Commissioner Reasner moved, Commissioner Rose seconded the Commission, based
on the capital investment commitment and potential for future job creation, award a
RISE grant of $136,756 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund. All voted aye.



RISE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING
September 2012
SUMMARY

Applicant: City of Story City Multiyear?: No
Multijurisdiction?: No

ROAD PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: To construct an approximately
715 foot extension of Precision Parkway located on the southeast side of town.

ASSOCIATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: This project will provide access to
three lots totaling more than 26 acres for industrial and manufacturing purposes.

PROJECT FINANCING:

Roadway Project Cost: $273,511 Local Match (Total): $136,755
RISE (Total): $136,756 Up-Front: $136,755
Grant: $136,756 NPV of Loan Repayment: 0
Loan: ' 0 Effective Match Percent: 50
Loan Terms: Yrs. 0

Int.: 0 % Up-front Participation Sources:
Private:
Public: $136,755
Local Match (Total): $136,755

PROJECT EVALUATION:

Development Potential (35): 15
Economic Impact and Cost Effect. (20): 2
Local Commit. and Initiative (35): 17
Transportation Need (4): 4
Local Economic Need (6): 3
Total Rating: 41
Jobs: 0

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Award a grant of $136,756 or up to 50 percent of the RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less. Funding will come from the city share of the RISE Fund.



,
|

|

|

!

] E

! * ]

1 &

I e

| il I suiesy g e

_ Z 2 i
] 5 add 3 S

q s : i : i
| & 3 e 3 ]
| & P [ —— L
e —piaMe ] ISPRE sk z o

3 | i w0 CupA, m% 4

£ , i (RS S I

g b | # ;

——- gt

Ave




Form 102110wd
04-09

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER

Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office ~ Office of Program Management orderNo. PPM-2013-27

Submitted by E Jon Ranney Phone No. 515'239'1500 Meeting Date November 13, 2012

title 2013-2017 lowa Transportation Improvement Program Amendment

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

A proposed amendment to the highway section of the 2013-2017 lowa Transportation Improvement
Program (Program) will be presented. The proposed amendment will allow the lowa Department of
Transportation (DOT) to advance three interstate stewardship projects to fiscal year (FY) 2013. In
addition, nine new projects that involve investments in non-interstate pavement modernization and
safety will be added to the program in FY 2013, with construction on these projects expected to
begin in 2013.

The Program changes were possible because additional funding was made available after the
Program was approved in June. The additional funding is available due to favorable construction
project lettings, lowa DOT budget savings, and receipt of federal funding that exceeded forecast
amounts.

A list of project changes recommended for the highway section of the 2013-2017 lowa Transportation
Improvement Program is attached.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve changes to the 2013-2017 lowa Transportation
Improvement Program as listed.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Miles

Moved by Seconded by Reasner

Rose

Wiley

Yanney

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2013-27

Jon Ranney, Office of Program Management, said over the past couple months staff
has been discussing with the Commission a proposed amendment to the highway
section of the 2013-2017 Highway Transportation Improvement Program. Last month
an initial recommendation was presented to the Commission. The proposed
amendment will advance three interstate stewardship projects to fiscal year 2013. In
addition, nine new projects involving investments in non-interstate pavement
modernization and safety will be added to the 2013 program. It is expected these
projects will be let and constructed in 2013. He requested Commission approval as
shown in the attachment.

Commissioner Cleaveland moved, Commissioner Reasner seconded the Commission
approve changes to the 2013-2017 lowa Transportation Improvement Program as
listed.

Commission Chair Miles commended staff on having shovel-ready projects so that
when we end up with a few extra dollars, we can get those into the pipeline.

All voted aye.



FY 2013-2017 lowa Highway Program Amendment November 13, 2012

Project Estimated Costs X $1000

County Route Location Type of Work 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Interstate
Stewardship
Dallas 80 0.6 mi W of Co Rd F60 to 2 mi W of Polk Co (WB) Pavement Rehab 8050 -8050
Decatur 35 Just S of IA 2 to Clarke Co (SB) Grade and Pave 25080 -29908
Pottawattamie 29 Mills Coto IA 92 (SB) Pavement Rehab 8050 -2902
Non-Interstate
Pavement
Modernization
Boone 210 Dallas Co to Madrid Pavement Rehab 2500
Fayette 3 Bremer Co to Oelwein Pavement Rehab 6000
Lyon 182 US18inInwoodto A9 Pavement Rehab 4900

Pavement
Page 2 Middle Tarkio River to Clarinda Rehab/Widen 5000
Scott 130 Cedar Coto Co Rd Y52 Pavement Rehab 6500
Story 210 In Maxwell (Sidewalk Ramps) Pavement Rehab 200
Warren 65 Liberty Center to Co Rd G58 Pavement Widen 2400
Safety
Clinton/Jackson 61 Welton to Maquoketa Pavement Widen 1800
Warren 28 0.5miSoflA5 Guardrail 265

70745 -10952 -29908

» Three projects are being advanced from later years of the 2013-2017 Highway Program to 2013.
* Other projects are pavement rehabilitation/maintenance projects that were planned for outer years of the 2013-2017 Highway
Program, but not identified.



1:58 p.m. Public Input — Scenic Byways

Robert Mortenson, Western Skies Scenic Byway
Colennda Mortenson, Western Skies Scenic Byway

John Mazzello, Lincoln Highway Heritage Byway

Deneb Woods, Delaware Crossing Scenic Byway

Jared Nielsen, Driftless Area & River Bluffs Scenic Byway
Brenda Balk, Winneshiek County Convention & Visitors Bureau
Mallory Marlatt, Grant Wood & Delaware Crossing

Rod Marlatt, Fayette County Conservation Director

Lilly Jensen, Winneshiek County Conservation Board
Katy Anderson, Historic Hills Scenic Byway

Detra Dettman, Historic Hills Scenic Byway

Peter Hoehnle, lowa Valley Scenic Byway

Detra Dettman, Director, Pathfinders RC&D, a non-profit organization in Fairfield, said
she represents some lowa byways regarding MAP-21 legislation. The byways support
Option A for some of the reasons discussed this morning. In particular, they would be
able to go after funding for larger projects as their concern is how the trickle down is

going to affect those available dollars. Another concern is the multi-RPA region effect.

Ms. Dettman said she has concerns with how the input was acquired. The byways, in
general, have not been brought to the table. Most of the byways are under the
guidance of non-profit organizations so they are not directly tied to the RPAs and were
not asked for their input. Because of that disconnect, they are concerned about the
dependence on the RPAs and MPOs if looking at option D for future projects. Most
byways involve multiple regions. Her byway in southern lowa spans four counties
involving three RPA regions. The Great River Road spans the eastern side of lowa and
involves many RPA regions. Trying to get all those RPAs on board would be a big task.

Ms. Dettman said because the byways aren’t tied in with the RPAs/MPOs, the
RPAs/MPOs are not champions of the byways so an educational process has to take
place. The RC&Ds, the non-profits, have worked with the local coalition members and
have worked on the sustainability project for the DOT that resulted in the byway signs.
The byway coordinators have been working with the local folks but, again, there is a
disconnect from the RPAs so they will have to look at a big change moving forward
because, right now, their projects probably are not going to be valued and they will have
to do a lot of education to be looked at fairly by the RPAs and MPOs.

Ms. Dettman said there was talk this morning about looking at projects that were funded
through the National Scenic Byway program. She cautioned the Commission in doing
that because if going back three, five, or ten years, there were very few active byways.
Loess Hills and Great River Road received most of the funds. Through the support of
the DOT and the sustainability project, the byways are poised to get projects going in all
parts of the state. They are in a growth period and want to keep moving forward and
don’t want unintended consequences jeopardizing what they can do with the byways.

Commission Chair Miles expressed appreciation for the byway’s perspective.

Meeting adjourned at 1:55 p.m.



	23a Commission _ Fed Surface Repair.pdf
	2013 State adjustments

	23b Commission _ State Surface Repair.pdf
	2014 STATE




